authority must respond either verbally or in writing within twenty four (24) hours.

(c) Operating Authority’s failure or delay in providing emergency and non-emergency
information to City in a timely matter as defined in subsection (b) may result in a civil
penalty of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) per day or fifty dollars ($50) for
each additional hour following twenty four (24) hours from which the request was made.

(d) Any records inspected by the Traffic Engineer or Chief of Police under this Article which
are designated as proprietary or confidential by an operating authority and which are the